
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 9 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 1 June 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Fletcher (Vice-Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 2 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Application 
 

Page 

1.  Emirates Stadium, Drayton Park, Islington, London, N5 1BU (Coach Parking 
Locations: Queensland Road, Hornsey Road, Sobell Centre, Hornsey Street, 
Finsbury Park) 
 

5 - 62 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if
[...]
 you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Crane on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  21 May 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  21 May 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Kat 
Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Osh Gantly, Tim Nicholls and 
David Poyser 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

106 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Spall, Convery and Ismail. 
 

108 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

110 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The business was as the agenda. 
 

111 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

112 APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES (Item A7) 
Members noted the tabled paper proposing the memberships of the Planning Sub-
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and the 

Terms of Reference be noted. 
b) That it be noted that the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the 

advice in the report. 
c) That Councillors Fletcher, Khan, Poyser, Spall and Chowdhury be appointed as 

members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed. 

d) That Councillors Klute, Nicholls, Gantly, Convery and Ismail be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Planning Committee -  21 May 2015 
 

2 
 

e) That it be noted that Councillor Fletcher had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee A and Councillor Klute had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee B for the municipal year or until their successors are appointed. 

f) That it be noted that any member who was a member of substitute member of the 
Planning Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-Committee if they 
had not been appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee. 

g) That Councillor Poyser be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A and 
Councillor Nicholls be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B for the 
current municipal year or until successors are appointed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 9 June, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

Emirates Stadium, Drayton Park, Islington, London, N5 1BU

(Coach Parking Locations: Queensland Road, Hornsey Road, Sobell Centre, Hornsey 

Street, Finsbury Park)

1

Emirates Stadium, Drayton Park, Islington, London, N5 1BU

(Coach Parking Locations: Queensland Road, Hornsey Road, Sobell Centre, Hornsey 

Street, Finsbury Park)

1

Highbury WestWard:

Approval of details pursuant to condition AG16 (Arsenal event day coach parking locations) 

of planning permission ref: P061170.

Condition AG16 of planning permission ref: P061170 states:

'That during any major event, at least 40 coach parking spaces shall be made available for 

use within the stadium or at another location(s) outside the stadium previously agreed by the 

Council'

The proposed parking locations in order of priority:

Queensland Road (18 spaces)

Hornsey Road (9 spaces or 13 spaces if double stacked)

Sobell Centre (12 spaces)

Hornsey Street (11 spaces)

Finsbury Park (90+ spaces)

The applicant is seeking a permanent permission.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1142/AODApplication Number:

Approval of DetailsApplication Type:
Benjamin DixonCase Officer:
Arsenal Football ClubName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 3

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date:  09 June 2015  NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/1142/AOD 

Application type Approval of Details 

Wards Highbury West, Finsbury Park & Holloway 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context - Queensland Road: Site Allocation HC5, Highbury 
Corner & Holloway Road Key Area;  
 
- Hornsey Road: Local Flood Risk Zone;  
 
- Sobell Centre: Nags Head & Upper Holloway Road 
Key Area, Local Flood Risk Zone;  
 
- Hornsey Street: Protected Vista – Alexandra Palace 
to St Paul’s Cathedral  
 

Licensing Implications No 

Site Address Emirates Stadium, Drayton Park, Islington, London, 
N5 1BU 

 
Coach Parking Locations: 
  
Queensland Road 
Hornsey Road 
Sobell Centre 
Hornsey Street 
Finsbury Park (LB Haringey) 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



Proposal Approval of details pursuant to condition AG16 
(Arsenal event day coach parking locations) of 
planning permission ref: P061170. 

 

Condition AG16 of planning permission ref: P061170 
states: 

 

'That during any major event, at least 40 coach 
parking spaces shall be made available for use within 
the stadium or at another location(s) outside the 
stadium previously agreed by the Council' 

 

The proposed parking locations in order of priority: 

 

- Queensland Road (18 spaces) 

- Hornsey Road (9 spaces or 13 spaces if 
double stacked) 

- Sobell Centre (12 spaces) 

- Hornsey Street (11 spaces) 

- Finsbury Park (90+ spaces) 

 
The applicant is seeking a permanent permission. 

 

Case Officer Ben Dixon 

Applicant Arsenal Football Club (AFC) 

Agent Savills 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT permission for the approval of details on a 
permanent basis:  

 
1.  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

2. SITE PLAN - showing proposed coach parking locations (outlined) 

 
 

Page 7



 
3. SUMMARY 

3.1 It is considered that, subject to the associated amenity and highways impacts 
being appropriately mitigated by the control measures set out in the Local Area 
Management Plan (LAMP
[...]
 permission for 
matchday coach parking locations for the 2015/16 football season and beyond, as 
required by condition AG16 attached to the Emirates Stadium planning permission 
(ref: P061170). Condition AG16 reads as follows: 

“That during any major event, at least 40 coach parking spaces shall be made 
available within the stadium or at other location(s) outside the stadium previously 
agreed by Council.” 
 

5.2 Since the opening of the Emirates Stadium in 2006, over the past 9 football 
seasons, AFC have operated match day coach parking under several temporary 

Page 12



permissions. AFC are now seeking to secure a permanent permission for the 
designated coach parking locations as proposed under this application. 

5.3 The proposed coach parking locations are set out below in order of priority of use: 

 Queensland Road – Up to 18 coach parking spaces distributed on both the 
north and south sides of the carriageway; 

 

 Hornsey Road – Up to 9 coach parking spaces along the east side of the 
carriageway, or up to 13 coach parking spaces if 4 coaches are parked 
double stacked; 

 

 Sobell Centre – Up to 12 coach parking spaces within the east side of the 
main north car park;  

 

 Hornsey Street – Up to 11 coach parking spaces on the north side of the 
carriageway (only to be used for a maximum of 2 occasions during any one 
season, unless further required by the Metropolitan Police Service); 

 

 Finsbury Park – 90+ coach parking spaces along the kerbside of the park’s 
internal roads (only to be used in exceptional circumstances). 
 

5.4 In terms of the order in which the proposed parking locations would be used, 
coaches would first be directed to Queensland Road until it reaches its 18 coach 
capacity, at which point any additional coaches would then be directed to Hornsey 
Road. The Sobell Centre would then be used if Hornsey Road has reached its 
capacity of 9 coaches / 13 coaches (if parked double stacked). If the 12 available 
spaces at the S
[...]
ces in rotation with Drayton Park to be determined by 
the Council in conjunction with the MPS) 

 Drayton Park (8 spaces in rotation with Hornsey Street to be determined by 
the Council in conjunction with the MPS) 

 Finsbury Park (90+ spaces in exceptional circumstances) 
 

6.19 The approved arrangements were subject to conditions ensuring the rotation of the 
use of Hornsey Street and Drayton Park on the occasions when their capacity / use 
was required, and limiting the use of Hornsey Street and Drayton Park to a 
maximum of twice per football season. 

6.20 In July 2014 the Planning Committee granted a temporary one year permission 
(ref: P2013/4353/AOD) to allow coach parking for the 2014/15 football season. The 
agreed coach parking locations were as follows (in order of priority): 

 Queensland Road (18 spaces) 

 Hornsey Road (9 spaces) 

 Sobell Centre (12 spaces) 

 Hornsey Street (11 spaces) 

 Finsbury Park (90+ spaces in exceptional circumstances) 
 

6.21 The S106 legal agreement attached to the Stadium permission (ref: P011500) 
secured a Stadium Management Plan (SMP) which contains agreed details for the 
control of the Stadium’s operation. The SMP is an overarching document which 
covers all the public safety, crime prevention and local transport management 
issues (including monitoring and reducing the impact on the amenity of local 
residents) associated with match days, major event days, as well as the general 
day-to-day operation of the Stadium.  

6.22 The SMP includes a Local Area Management Plan (LAMP) which specifically deals 
with the management and control of coach parking, and all traffic management 
controls in the area surrounding the Stadium, leading up to, during and following 
football matches and other major events. The LAMP includes a monitoring 
function, and seeks to minimise adverse environmental impacts and nuisance for 
local residents and businesses arising from the operation of Emirates Stadium, and 
the associated measu
[...]
ention that the Stadium is not 
designed to accommodate public access from the basement level, it would be 
necessary to drop-off and pick-up spectators at locations on surrounding roads 
outside the Stadium (see further details set out in the paragraphs below). This 
would result in an increased number of coach movements in the area around the 
Stadium, with an associated increase in disruption to the local area, above that 
experienced as a result of coach parking arrangements for previous seasons, or 
those proposed under this current application. 

9.21 The paragraphs below discuss in detail the implications of potentially parking up to 
24 coaches within the Stadium undercroft, and why this is not considered to be a 
practical or viable solution to the provision of match day coach parking (in the 
medium term). 

          Public Access from the Stadium Undercroft 

9.22 The implications of allowing either coaches laden with spectators, or un-laden 
coaches, to enter the Stadium undercroft for parking have been re-investigated. As 
a starting point, the original Stadium planning permission (ref: P011500) and 
associated Environmental Impact Assessment assumed that coaches would drop 
off spectators outside the Stadium, prior to the match, then park in the undercroft, 
and pick up spectators outside the Stadium after the match. It is therefore the case 
that, as approved, it was only ever envisaged that un-laden coaches would enter 
the Stadium undercroft.  

9.23 At no point in the Stadium design process was it the intention to allow general 
public access into and out of the spectator areas of the Stadium (other than for 
executive club and box levels) from the undercroft. This is borne out in the fact 
that, only one of the nine stair cores into the Stadium undercroft, is designed to 
incorporate a turnstile allowing controlled access for the limited number of people 
accessing the executive areas. The other eight stair cores provide service access 
and are un-restricted by turnstiles, as is a requirement of the Stadium’s emergency 
access strategy, as set out in the Stadium Safety Certificate. Those eight stair 
cores are required to remain obstruction free, as in the event of an emergency, 

Page 29



they would serve as one of the egress points which would allow the Stadium to be 
fully evacuated within 8 minutes as required by the Safety Certificate.  

9.24 It is a requirement of the Stadium Safety Certificate that any members of the public 
entering the Stadium must go through a turnstile. For the limited number of people 
that access the executive areas of the Stadium, via the undercroft, this therefore 
has to be through the single turnstile entrance (which only provides access to the 
executive areas and not to the rest of the spectating areas). If turnstiles were to be 
installed at the other stair cores, to allow increased capacity for public access from 
the undercroft, this would prevent the necessary evacuation times, as required by 
the Safety Certificate, from being met. These cores, insofar as access to the 
Stadium from the undercroft is concerned, cannot therefore be brought into use for 
general public match day access or egress, except in an emergency. 
Consequently, if coaches laden with spectators were to enter the undercroft, the 
spectators would need to be led back out of the undercroft onto Queensland Road 
and then round to the ground floor level turnstile entrances from the Stadium 
podium. 

           Arrival of Coaches, Security Searches & Scanning 

9.25 The security protocol for the Stadium requires that all vehicles entering the 
Stadium undercroft need to be searched prior to entry. No cars are allowed to enter 
the undercroft, unless they have been pre-registered, with associated security 
background checks having been undertaken. All cars are searched prior to being 
allowed to enter the undercroft and this takes approximately 5 minutes per car. It is 
necessary for commercial vehi
[...]
tely mitigated by the control measures set out in the LAMP, 
the proposed coach parking arrangements, with locations set out in the order of 
priority as proposed, represent the best available option, which would present the 
least harmful and most practical solution to the on-going issue of match day coach 
parking requirements going forward. 

10.16 In light of the above, it is concluded that subject to a condition (Condition 1) 
restricting the use of Hornsey Street to no more than two occasions per football 
season, a condition (Condition 2) restricting the use of Finsbury Park to only 
exceptional circumstances, and subject to the mitigation measures required by the 
S106 Agreement, the proposal would comply with the relevant policies within the 
Islington Development Plan (as set out in Appendix 2) and the NPPF. Therefore, it 
is considered that the proposals would represent the best available solution to 
satisfy the requirements of condition AG16 during the 2015/16 season and beyond. 

Page 53



10.17 The conclusion, that the proposed coach parking arrangements are considered to 
be acceptable, is a decision made on balance, taking full account of the advice 
provided by the MPS Counter Terrorism Unit, who have made it clear that the 
parking of coaches within the Stadium undercroft remains unacceptable on public 
safety grounds at the current time and the foreseeable future. This conclusion also 
takes into account the unacceptable additional highways impacts of the necessary 
security and safety measures associated with the parking of coaches within the 
undercroft, in a scenario where this would be allowed by the MPS Counter 
Terrorism Unit, subject to appropriate searching of coaches. 

Conclusion 

10.18 It is recommended that a permanent planning permission should be granted 
covering the 2015/16 football season and beyond, subject to conditions and S106 
legal agreement heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 

Page 54



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That approval of details be granted for coach parking arrangements in relation to 
condition AG16 of planning permission ref: P061170, to cover all home football (soccer) 
matches for the 2015/16 season and beyond, subject to the prior completion of a Deed 
of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 between the Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including 
mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning obligations to the satisfaction of 
the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and 
Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, the 
Deputy Head of Service: 
 

1. Operation of the coach parking scheme to cover football (soccer) 
matches for the 2015/16 season and beyond; 

2. Restrictions to the use of the Hornsey Street parking location to not 
more that twice per year unless required by the MPS; 

3. The coach parking arrangements to form part of the updated LAMP 
and Monitoring Programme and also acknowledged in the Stadium 
Travel Plan; 

4. Traffic Management Order – The costs preparation and 
implementation of any Traffic management Order (if needed) to be 
covered by Arsenal Football Club; 

5. Maintenance works for the Sobell Centre car park - The costs of any 
maintenance works or repair to the car park (if needed) to be covered 
by AFC; 

6. Match day signage; and 
7. The scheme of coach parking locations and the practical mechanics 

of their operation on match days 
 
 
That, should the Section 106 Deed of Planning Obligation not be completed within 13 
weeks / 16 weeks (for EIA development) from the date when the application was made 
valid, the Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development 
Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service may refuse the 
application on the grounds that the proposed development, in the absence of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation is not acceptable in planning terms.  
 
ALTERNATIVELY should this application be refused (including refusals on the direction 
of The Secretary of State or The Mayor) and appealed to the Secretary of State, the 
Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development 
Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service be authorised to enter 
into a Deed of Planning Obligation under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to secure to the heads of terms as set out in this report to Committee. 
 
 

Page 55



RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 
List of Conditions: 

 

1 Restriction on use of Hornsey Street 

 CONDITION: Coach parking at Hornsey Street shall be limited to the parking of 
not more than 11 coaches, not more than twice per football season, unless 
increased usage is required by the Metropolitan Police Service, in consultation 
with the London Borough of Islington, for safety and/or security reasons. 
 
REASON: In order to balance the requirements to provide adequate match day 
coach parking capacity, to maintain public safety, to maintain residential amenity, 
and to minimise highways impacts. 
 

2 Restriction on use of Finsbury Park 

 CONDITION: Coach parking at Finsbury Park, in association with AFC, shall be 
limited to exceptional circumstances only. 
 
REASON: In order to balance the requirements to provide adequate match day 
coach parking capacity, to maintain public safety, to maintain residential amenity, 
to maintain public access to and enjoyment of the public open space at Finsbury 
Park, and to minimise highways impacts. 
 

3 Order of Priority 

 CONDITION: The coach parking locations hereby agreed shall be used in the 
approved order of priority as set out below unless a different order of priority is 
required by the Metropolitan Police Service, in consultation with the London 
Borough of Islingto

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  9 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Convery, Gantly, Nicholls, Poyser and 
Spall 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Greening 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

113 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

115 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

118 EMIRATES STADIUM, DRAYTON PARK, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1BU (COACH 
PARKING LOCATIONS: QUEENSLAND ROAD, HORNSEY ROAD, SOBELL CENTRE, 
HORNSEY STREET, FINSBURY PARK) (Item B1) 
Approval of details pursuant to condition AG16 (Arsenal event day coach parking locations) 
of planning permission ref: P061170. 
Condition AG16 of planning permission ref: P061170 states: 
'That during any major event, at least 40 coach parking spaces shall be made available for 
use within the stadium or at another location(s) outside the stadium previously agreed by 
the Council'. 
 
The proposed parking locations in order of priority: 
Queensland Road (18 spaces) 
Hornsey Road (9 spaces or 13 spaces if double stacked) 
Sobell Centre (12 spaces) 
Hornsey Street (11 spaces) 
Finsbury Park (90+ spaces) 
The applicant is seeking a permanent permission. 



Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

2 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2015/1142/AOD) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Arrangements had been made for blue badge holders who currently parked on 
Queensland Road. 

 The Committee should decide whether to have 9 or 13 coach parking spaces on 
Hornsey Road. 

 The planning officer confirmed that some operational vehicles, safety vehicles e.g. 
ambulances and some spectator vehicles parked in the undercroft of the stadium. All 
vehicles had to be pre-registered with associated background checks having been 
undertaken and were searched prior to entry. 

 If coaches were to be parked in the undercroft, a different, more time consuming 
search would have to take place due to the size of the vehicles and the terrorism 
threat. This was impractical and in the medium term it was not a viable solution to 
the provision of match day coach parking.  

 A member suggested that due to the possibility that in the long term the security 
threat might reduce, temporary permission should be granted. 

 Concern was raised about spectators using the Sobell Centre’s car park which 
meant users of the centre were unable to park. Options for management of the car 
park on match days were being explored with Sobell Centre management. Currently 
Aquaterra, the previous provider at the Sobell Centre, currently held the lease of the 
car park. Once the lease returned to the council, the council could control who 
parked in the car park. 

 The Fire Service had been consulted on the proposals to double stack coaches on 
Hornsey Road and were satisfied that this would not restrict emergency access. 

 Concerns had been raised about match day anti-social behaviour on the Harvist 
Estate.  

 The data showed that the demand for coach parking was reducing. 

 Members had conducted a site visit on a match day to see the practicalities relating 
to coach parking. Even though the stadium was full, there was a small number of 
coaches. 

 A member commented that the allocation of home/away coach parking spaces 
meant the area was cleared quickly after matches and having 13 coaches on 
Hornsey Road would help. 

 Many of the concerns raised by residents were not specifically related to coach 
parking. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion, that if planning permission was granted, it should 
be granted for four years. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to permit 13 coaches to be parked on Hornsey 
Road. This was seconded by Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That temporary approval of details be granted for a period of four years for coach 
parking arrangements in relation to condition AG16 of planning permission ref: 
P061170, to cover all home football (soccer) matches, subject to the prior completion of 
a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 between the council and all persons with an interest in the land 
(including mortgagees ) in order to secure the planning obligations contained within 
Recommendation A of the officer’s report, to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and 
Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and Development/Head of Service – 
Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service, subject to 



Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

3 
 

the conditions and informative in the officer’s report plus the amendment outlined above 
to permit 13 coaches to be parked on Hornsey Road. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


